

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ICEK BENZ a/k/a IKE BENZ,
and LAUREN BENZ,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Ct. of Appeals No. 31,669
BCDC No. CV-2009-00184

TOWN CENTER LAND, LLC, a New Mexico
Limited Liability Company, CENTRAL
MILLENIUM PARTNERSHIP, a New Mexico
Limited Non-profit corporation, CENTRAL
CORRIDOR INVESTORS, LLC, a New
Mexico Limited Liability Company,
MARTIN D. BLANC and DAVID BLANC,

Defendants.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

AUG 07 2012

Wandy Egnis

ICEK BENZ a/k/a IKE BENZ,
and LAUREN BENZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

Ct. of Appeals No. 32,031
BCDC No. CV-2009-00184

TOWN CENTER LAND, LLC, a New Mexico
Limited Liability Company, CENTRAL
MILLENIUM PARTNERSHIP, a New Mexico
Limited Non-profit corporation, CENTRAL
CORRIDOR INVESTORS, LLC, a New
Mexico Limited Liability Company,
MARTIN D. BLANC and DAVID BLANC,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Michal J. Cadigan
CADIGAN LAW FIRM, P.C.
3840 Masthead NE
Albuquerque, NM 87110
(505) 830-2076
Attorney for the Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below	1
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE FINDING THAT THE RELEASE APPLIED TO THE TOWN CENTER TRANSACTION	5
1. There was Substantial Evidence that the Release Applied to the Town Center Dispute.....	6
2. Extrinsic Evidence Regarding the Release Was Allowed Despite the Lack of Ambiguity	8
B. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE FINDING THAT THE RELEASE APPLIED TO ALL DEFENDANTS	9
1. Appellant Failed to Preserve the Issue of the Scope of the Release	9
2. The Release Did Include All Defendants In this Action.....	10
3. The Release of Blanc Operated as a Release of Corporate Defendants.....	12
4. Lauren Benz was a Relesor	13
C. THE LANGUAGE OF THE RELEASE WAS NOT AMBIGUOUS AND PAROL EVIDENCE WAS NOT WARRANTED.....	14
D. APPELLANTS HAD ADEQUATE NOTICE OF APPELLEES’ INTENT TO RELY ON THE RELEASE.....	16
E. THE PLEADINGS WERE PROPERLY AMENDED TO ADD THE DEFENSE OF RELEASE.....	17

F.	APPELLANT WAS NOT PREJUDICED UNFAIRLY BY THE EVIDENCE OF RELEASE.....	19
G.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO ORDER A DISSOLUTION	20
H.	THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF A WRITTEN MEMORIAL OF THE PARTIES’ CONTRIBUTIONS.....	24
I.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED ATTORNEY’S FEES	26
J.	EVEN IF THE RELEASE WERE NOT DISPOSITIVE, APPELLANTS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF	27
	1. Appellants Failed to Prove the Elements of Dissolution	27
	2. Appellants Failed to Prove Entitlement to an Accounting.....	27
	3. Appellants Failed to Establish a Breach of Fiduciary Duty...	28
	4. Appellants Failed to Establish the Grounds for a Declaratory Judgment to Reapportion the Membership Interests.....	28
	5. Appellants Failed to Prove the Elements of Fraud or Misrepresentation	29
	6. Appellants’ Claims were Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	30
III.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

NEW MEXICO COURT RULES AND STATUTES

NMRA, Rule 12-216(A).....10

NMRA 1-015(B)17, 18

NMRA 1-015(B)19

NMSA 1978 §53-19-40.....21

NMSA §53-19-40.....22

NMSA §53-19-20(A)25

NMRA §12-201(C)27

NMSA §37-1-8.....30

NEW MEXICO CASES

Toltec International, Inc. v. Village of Ruidoso,
95 N.M. 82, 84, 619 P.2d 186, 188 (N.M. 1980).....5

Berlingieri v. Running Elk Corp.,
134 N.M. 341, 347, 76 P.2d 1098, 1104 (N.M. 2003).....5

Vidal v. American General Companies,
109 N.M. 320, 324, 785 P.2d 231, 234 (N.M. 1990).....6

Allsup’s Convenience Stores, Inc. v. North River Insurance Co.,
127 N.M. 1, 976 P.2d 1, ¶22. (1998).....9

State v. Janzen,
142 N.M. 638, 641, 168 P.3d 768, 771 (N.M. 2007).....9

Gutierrez v. City of Albuquerque,
121 N.M. 172, 909 P.2d 732 (N.M. App., 1995)10

<u>Harrison v. Lucero,</u> 86 N.M. 581, 525 P.2d 941 (Ct.App. 1974).....	12
<u>Valdez v. R-Way, LLC,</u> 148 N.M. 477, 237 P.3d 1289, 2010-NMCA-068 (N.M.App. 2010)	13
<u>Amador v. Lara,</u> 93 N.M. 571, 603 P.2d 310 (1979).....	14
<u>Montoya v. Villa Linda Mall, Ltd.,</u> 110 N.M. 128, 129, 793 P.2d 258, 259 (1990)	16
<u>Ponder v. State Farm,</u> 2000-NMSC-033, ¶ 13, 129 N.M. 696, 12 P.3d 960	16
<u>Hoggard v. Carlsbad,</u> 1996-NMCA-003, ¶ 15, 121 N.M. 166, 909 P.2d 726.....	16
<u>Schmitz v. Smentowski,</u> 109 N.M. 386, 390, 785 P.2d 726, 730 (N.M. 1990).....	17, 19, 20
<u>Running Bear Rescue, Inc., v. City of Las Vegas,</u> Memorandum Opinion, NMCA No. 30,687 (July 2, 2012).....	17
<u>Bombach v. Battershell,</u> 105 N.M. 625, 626, 735 P.2d 1131, 1132 (1987)	17
<u>Posey v. Dove,</u> 57 N.M. 200, 208-209, 257 P.2d 541, 546 (1953)	18
<u>Western Farm Bureau Insurance Co. v. Lee,</u> 63 N.M. 59, 62, 312 P.2d 1068, 1070 (1957).....	18
<u>Chavez v. Kitsch,</u> 70 N.M. 439, 374 P.2d 497 (1962).....	18

Apodaca v. Unknown Heirs of Owners,
98 N.M. 620, 623, 651 P.2d 1264, 1267 (1982). 18

Elec. Supply Co. v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.,
79 N.M. 722, 725, 449 P.2d 324, 327 (1969)..... 19

Lovato v. Crawford & Co.,
2003-NMCA-88, ¶ 6, 134 N.M. 108, 73 P.3d 246..... 19

McMinn v. MBF Operating Acquisition Corp.,
2007-NMSC-040, ¶ 42, 142 N.M. 160, 164 P.3d 41 (2007)..... 21

United Properties Ltd. Co. v. Walgreen Properties, Inc,
2003-NMCA-140, ¶ 10, 134 N.M. 725, 82 P.3d 535..... 29

Cain v. Champion Window Co. of Albuquerque,
2007-NMCA-85, ¶ 22, 142 N.M. 209, 164 P.3d 90..... 29

OTHER STATES AND FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

6 Del.C. §18-802 21

Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal,
2009 WL 73957*4 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 21

In re Arrow Investment Advisors, LLC,
2009 WL 1101682 *2 (Del.Ch. 2009)..... 22
